

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 1550 OF 2018
REFERENCE NO. ARB/COS/19/2015**

The Cosmos Co-operative Bank Ltd. Decree Holder
V/s.
Ship Yard Co. & Ors. Judgment Debtor

None present

Before : Mrs. Shonali K. Dighe
Commissioner for Taking Accounts
Date : 4th August, 2023

CALLED FOR DIRECTIONS :

1. In the present matter, Warrant of Sale is lodged in this office on 21st December, 2018 for settling Proclamation of Sale against the property mentioned therein.
2. Upon perusal of record, it appears that Notice to Claimants issued under Rule 581 of Bombay High Court (Original Side) Rules has already been served and Affidavit of Service dated 22nd February, 2019 proving service by way of paper publication and pasting of the Notice is filed.
3. As far as Notice to Judgment Debtor under Rule 579 of Bombay High Court (Original Side) Rules is concerned, office is directed to issue the same. Advocate for Decree Holder to take steps to serve the said Notice and file Affidavit of Service to that effect on or before next adjourned date. Notice is returnable on 12th September, 2023.
4. Stand over to 12th September, 2023. Office is directed to convey today's Notice to Advocate for Decree Holder by E-mail.

04.08.2023

Commissioner for Taking Accounts