

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 1550 OF 2018
REFERENCE NO. ARB/COS/19/2015**

The Cosmos Co-operative Bank Ltd. Decree Holder

V/s.

Ship Yard Co. & Ors.

.... Judgment Debtors

None present.

Before : Mrs. Chandan J. Bhatt
I/c. Commissioner for Taking Accounts
Date : 19th July, 2024

CALLED FOR DIRECTIONS :

1. None present. In this matter, Notice was issued to Shri Prabhudas Balubhai Mehta and others, landlord of the said premises and also to the office of the Collector of Bombay calling for information in respect of ownership or tenancy of office under attachment namely M, 10-C, Giriraj, S.T. Road, Carnac Bunder, Mumbai – 400 009.

2. Notice addressed to Roop Darshan CHS, Prabhudas Balubhai Mehta and others, and office of the Collector of Bombay. Notice issued to the Society namely Roop Darshan and Prabhudas Balubhai Mehta and others collected by Advocate for Decree Holder from this office on 29th June, 2024 Notice issued to the Roop Darshan Society, is returned back with remark "insufficient address".

3. Ld. Advocate for Decree Holder is directed to file Affidavit of Service. Registry has informed that, till date no reply is received from bank. As regards,

....2

Notice addressed to the Office of the Collector Mumbai, Old Custom House Road, it is informed that, the said letter is required to be addressed to the Superintendent, Land Record, Mumbai and even CTS number is required to be mentioned therein.

4. Advocate for the Decree Holder is directed to submit proper address to this Registry. Registry is directed to issue Notice on the said address.

5. Stand Over to 29th August, 2024.

19.07.2024

I/c. Commissioner for Taking Accounts